
STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor  
San Francisco 
Regional Office  
1330 Broadway, Suite 
1532  
Oakland, CA, 

94612-2514  
Telephone: (510) 622-1025  
Fax: (510) 622-1027  

November 10, 2020  

Robert J. Bezemek, Attorney  
Law Offices of Robert J. Bezemek  

1322 Webster St., Ste. 401  
Oakland, CA 94612  

Channelle Whittaker, Interim Vice 
Chancellor  
Peralta Community College District  
333 East 8th Street  
Oakland, CA 94606  

 

Re: Peralta Federation of Teachers, Local 1603 v. Peralta Community College 
District  

 Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-3394-E  
COMPLAINT  

Dear Parties:  

The Office of the General Counsel has issued the enclosed COMPLAINT in the 
above-entitled matter. The Respondent is required to file an ANSWER within twenty 
(20) calendar days from the date of service of the COMPLAINT, pursuant to PERB 
Regulation 32644.1 The required contents of the ANSWER are described in PERB 
Regulation 32644(b).  

If you have not filed a Notice of Appearance form, one should be completed and 
returned with your ANSWER. Please be aware that once legal counsel is designated, 
PERB will only correspond with that individual(s).  

An informal settlement conference will be scheduled shortly. Please direct all 
inquiries, filings and correspondence to the undersigned. Designated legal counsel 
who do not attend the Informal Conference for any reason, must designate in writing  



1 PERB’s Regulations are codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, 
section 31001 et seq. The text of PERB’s Regulations may be found at 
www.perb.ca.gov.  
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consent that the meeting go forward in their absence, including, but not limited to the 
execution of a settlement agreement.  

Sincerely,  

Daniel Trump  
Senior Regional Attorney  

DMT  

Enclosure  
STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA  

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT 
RELATIONS BOARD  

PERALTA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,  
AFT LOCAL 1603,  

Charging Party, Case No. SF-CE-3394-E  

v.  
COMPLAINT  

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  

Respondent.   

 It having been charged by Charging Party that Respondent engaged in unfair  practices 

in violation of Government Code section 3543.5, the General Counsel of the  Public 

Employment Relations Board (PERB), pursuant to Government Code sections 

3541.3(i) and 3541.5 and California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32640, issues 



this COMPLAINT on behalf of PERB and ALLEGES:  

1. Respondent is a public school employer within the meaning of Government 

Code section 3540.1(k).  

2. Charging Party is an exclusive representative within the meaning of  Government 

Code section 3540.1(e) of an appropriate unit of employees. This unit  includes both 

part-time and full-time faculty members employed by Respondent.  

3. Before March 2020, Respondent’s policy concerning unit members’ work  days 

was that they were scheduled to work from March 17 to April 7, 2020.  4. On or about 

March 16, 2020, Respondent changed this policy by cancelling  the academic classes 

previously scheduled for March 17 through April 7, 2020.  5. In addition, before 

approximately March 2020, Respondent’s policy  concerning unit members’ evaluations 

was that part-time faculty members would  

receive annual evaluations in consecutive semesters so as to allow them to potentially 

qualify for a Preferential Hiring Pool. Under this system, part-time faculty members 

would be placed in the Preferential Hiring Pool if they received adequate evaluation 

scores in eight of the last 12 semesters they worked.  

6. Sometime in March 2020, Respondent changed this policy by cancelling all 

faculty evaluations for the Spring 2020 semester.  

7. Before approximately January 2020, Respondent’s policy was to permit 

Charging Party and unit members to use various e-mail listservs for the purpose of 

freely posting issues related to employees’ terms and conditions of employment and 

other personnel matters.  

8. In or around April 2020, Respondent changed this policy by no longer 

permitting Charging Party and unit members to post about these topics.  9. On or 

before approximately April 2020, Respondent’s policy concerning  leave of absence 



reports was that unit members only needed to submit them to  management for the 

months in which they had taken leave from work.  10. On or about April 6, 2020, 

Respondent changed this policy by requiring unit  members to submit these reports 

each month regardless of whether they had taken  any leave that month.  

11. Respondent engaged in the conduct described in paragraph 4, 6, 8, and 10 

without prior notice to Charging Party and without having afforded Charging Party an 

opportunity to negotiate the decision to implement the change in policy and/or the 

effects of the change in policy.  
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12. By the acts and conduct described in paragraphs 4, 6, 8, 10 and 11, 

Respondent failed and refused to bargain in good faith in violation of Government 

Code section 3543.5(c).  

13. This conduct also interfered with the rights of bargaining unit employees to  be 

represented by Charging Party in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(a).  14. 

This conduct also denied Charging Party its right to represent bargaining  unit 

employees in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(b).  15. In addition, by the 

acts and conduct described in paragraph 8 alone,  Respondent interfered with 

employee rights guaranteed by the Educational  Employment Relations Act and 

discriminated against Charging Party in violation of  Government Code section 

3543.5(a) and also denied Charging Party its right to  represent employees in violation 

of Government Code section 3543.5(b).  16. Richard Greenspan (Greenspan) is an 

employee within the meaning of  Government Code section 3540.1(j).  

17. On or about March 19, 2020, Greenspan was required to meet with 



Respondent’s investigator to discuss disciplinary claims against another employee. 

Greenspan had a reasonable belief that the interview would result in disciplinary 

action against him or, in the alternative, the interview posed highly unusual 

circumstances.  

18. Soon thereafter, Greenspan requested that a representative from Charging 

Party be present for the meeting. Respondent, however, never responded to this 

request, and thereby refused to permit this representative to attend.  
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19. By the acts and conducts described in paragraphs 17 and 18, Respondent 

denied the employee’s right to be represented by his employee organization in 

violation of Government Code section 3543.5(a).  

20. This conduct also denied Charging Party its right to represent employees in 

violation of Government Code section 3543.5(b).  

21. On or about April 3 and 6, 2020, Respondent began contacting unit 

members to request that they “make up” classes that had been recently cancelled. 

22. Soon thereafter, Charging Party contacted Respondent to request to  negotiate 

over the issue of “make up” classes.  

23. In addition, in or around April 2020, Respondent purchased approximately 

100 new computers. Around this same time, Respondent also converted some 

formerly in-person classes to an online format and as a result many unit members 

were required to teach remotely.  

24. Soon thereafter, Charging Party contacted Respondent to request to 

negotiate over the distribution of these computers  



25. Respondent ignored both the requests to negotiate described in paragraphs  22 

and 24, and, consequently did not engage in any bargaining with Charging Party  over 

the issue of “make up” classes or the distribution of the new computers.  

26. In addition, in or around April 2020, Respondent and Charging Party were 

negotiating over ground rules for collective bargaining. One issue that arose in these 

negotiations was whether these bargaining sessions would be recorded.  

27. During these negotiations over grounds rules, Respondent failed to provide 

any response to Charging Party’s proposal on the issue of recording bargaining 

sessions.  
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28. By the acts and conduct described in paragraph 21, Respondent attempted  to 

bypass, undermine and derogate the authority of Charging Party in violation of 

Government Code section 3543.5(c).  

29. By the acts and conduct described in paragraphs 25 and 27, Respondent 

failed and refused to bargain in good faith in violation of Government Code section 

3543.5(c).  

30. This conduct also interfered with the rights of bargaining unit employees to  be 

represented by Charging Party in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(a).  31. 

This conduct also denied Charging Party its right to represent bargaining  unit 

employees in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(b).   Any amendment to the 

complaint shall be processed pursuant to California  Code of Regulations, title 8, 

sections 32647 and 32648.  

DATED: November 4, 2020  

J. Felix De La Torre  
General Counsel  



By ________________________________  
 Jeremy Zeitlin  
 Senior Regional Attorney 
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 PROOF OF SERVICE  

 I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of Los Angeles,  California. 
I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within entitled cause.  The name 
and address of my residence or business is Public Employment Relations  Board, Los 
Angeles Regional Office, 425 W. Broadway, Suite 400, Glendale, CA,  91204-1269.  

 On November 10, 2020, I served the Complaint Cover Letter regarding Case  No. 
SF-CE-3394-E on the parties listed below by  

 I am personally and readily familiar with the business practice of the Public 
Employment Relations Board for collection and processing of correspondence  for 
mailing with the United States Postal Service, and I caused such  envelope(s) 
with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States  Postal 
Service at Los Angeles, California.  
 Personal delivery.  
 Facsimile transmission in accordance with the requirements of PERB 
regulations 32090 and 32135(d).  
 X Electronic service (e-mail).  

Robert J. Bezemek, Attorney  
Law Offices of Robert J. Bezemek  
1322 Webster St., Ste. 401  



Oakland, CA 94612  
Email: rjbezemek@bezemeklaw.com  

Channelle Whittaker, Interim Vice Chancellor  
Peralta Community College District  
333 East 8th Street  
Oakland, CA 94606  
Email: cwhittaker@peralta.edu  

 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that  this 
declaration was executed on November 10, 2020, at Glendale, California.  

  
Nikoo Seirafi  

(Type or print name) (Signature)  


